

Witness present and duly sworn on: 16.04.2026.

**Further cross examination of the witness by: Sri.PCM.,
Advocate for Respondent No.2 :**

On the day of the alleged accident I was in Devalapura and on that day I never had been to the Bengaluru. The Vijaya Bank existing towards right side of Nagamangala - Kowdle road. At the time of the alleged accident the road is one lane road. It is false to suggest that the width of the road is 60 feet at the time of the alleged accident. It is false to suggest that at 07.30pm., it was dark.

It is false to suggest that at the time of the accident I was not in the alleged spot and at the time I was in the Nagamangala Town. It is false to suggest that I have not seen the alleged accident. It is false to suggest that my father was aged about 80 years and he could not see properly.

The alleged accident took place in the front of Vijaya Bank at the distance of 5 feet. It is false to suggest that my father due to old age he fell down by slipping the stone. It is true to say that motor cycle from Kowdle to Nagamangala. It is false to suggest that one Thimmappa and another person have brought my father to the hospital. It is true to say that initially we have admitted my father to the Nagamangala Government Hospital and thereafter, we have shifted my father to the A.C.Giri Hospital for higher treatment.

I have no difficulty to lodge the complaint on the day of the alleged accident. Witness volunteers that delay of lodging complaint due to attending his father in the Hospital. It is false to suggest that due to age old decease my father was died and

thereafter I have lodged the complaint. It is true to say that myself and other petitioners are in joint family. It is true to say that I was doing agriculture on the day of the alleged accident. It is false to suggest that my father was not doing agriculture and he used to sit near the house and I am deposing falsely that my father was doing agriculture for claiming higher compensation.

It is false to suggest that my father was not doing agriculture in the property shown in the RTC. It is true to say that we are holding BPL card. I have not produced the documents to show raring of cattle. It is false to suggest that my father was not earning Rs.30,000/- per month. It is false to suggest that my father was depending on us. It is false to suggest that we have spent Rs.10,000/- for the funeral of my father.

It is false to suggest that I have no knowledge about the person who has dashed to the my father and same has been not mentioned in my complaint. It is false to suggest that my father was not died due to the accident and I don't have personal knowledge about the alleged accident and I am deposing falsely. It is false to suggest that my father was not getting any income and I am deposing falsely to get higher compensation.

Re-Examination : Nil.

(Typed to my dictation in the open court, corrected and then signed by me)

R.O.I. & A.C.

1st Addl. Senior Civil Judge & JMFC.,
Nagamangala